
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

                DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                      + + + + +
          ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
                      + + + + +
                       MEETING

IN THE MATTER OF:        :
                         :
Legal Agenda             :  
Supplemental Legal Agenda:
Licensing Agenda         :
Cancellation Agendas     :
Investigative Agenda     :

                      Wednesday
                    May 15, 2019

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
met in the Alcoholic Beverage Control Hearing
Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th Street, N.W.,
Suite 400S, Washington, D.C. 20009, Chairperson
Donovan W. Anderson, presiding.

PRESENT:

DONOVAN W. ANDERSON, Chairperson

BOBBY CATO, JR., Member

JAMES SHORT, JR., Member

MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

1                 P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                        12:05:48 p.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Okay.  We're

4 back on the record.  We're going to do the legal

5 agenda.  The first matter on the legal agenda is

6 the review of a Settlement Agreement dated May

7 3rd, 2019 between ANC 4C and Barrilito Bar and

8 Restaurant, License Number 106193.  I make a

9 motion to approve this request  - this agreement. 

10 Is there a second?

11             MR. CATO: Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Cato second

13 the motion.  All those in favor say aye.

14             (CHORUS OF AYES.)

15             Unopposed, the matter passes 4-0-0.

16             The next matter is the review of ANC

17 5A resolution in support of the Murphy's

18 Restaurant license renewal application.  The

19 Murphy's License Number 105876.  This is an FYI

20 for the Board.

21             The next matter to review of Matchbox

22 Food Group's request for its three District of



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1 Columbia locations be allowed to store invoices

2 off site.  The license number for the Matchbox

3 locations are 060581, License Number 079276, and

4 License Number 088258.  I make a motion that we

5 approve this request.  Is there a second.

6             MEMBER CATO: Second

7             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Both Mr.

9 Silverstein and Mr. Cato second the motion.  All

10 those in favor say aye.

11             (CHORUS OF AYES.)

12             Unopposed, the matter passes 4-0-0.

13             The next matter to review are ANC 3E

14 resolution supporting Rodman's application to use

15 a retail, a Class A, license at 5100 Wisconsin

16 Avenue, Rodman's, License Number 108215.  This is

17 an FYI for the Board.

18             The next matter is review of ANC 3E's

19 resolution, withdrawing its protest of Café of

20 India's license for renewal application.  Café of

21 India, License Number 083570.  I make a motion

22 that we approve this request.  Is there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1             MEMBER SHORT: Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

3 seconded the motion.  All those in favor say aye.

4             (CHORUS OF AYES)

5             Unopposed, the matter passes 4-0-0.

6             The next matter to review are

7 Settlement Agreement dated May 9, 2019 between

8 ANC 3E and Café of India, License Number 083570. 

9 I make a motion that we approve this agreement

10 with modifications.  Is there a second?

11             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

13 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

14 aye.

15             (CHORUS OF AYES)

16             Unopposed, the matter passes 4-0-0.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: We now move to

18 our supplementary agenda.  The first matter on

19 our supplemental legal agenda is the review of

20 ANC 6B's request to extend the protest petition

21 deadline for District Soul Food, District Soul

22 Food, License Number 112072.  I make a motion



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

1 that we approve this request.  Is there a second?

2             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

4 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

5 aye.

6             (CHORUS OF AYES)

7             Unopposed, the matter passes 4-0-0.

8             The next matter is the review of ANC

9 6B's notice to cure a concern in District Soul

10 Food's Operation.  District Soul Food's License

11 Number 112072.  This is an FYI for the Board.

12             The next matter is the review of the

13 Group of 30's motion to cure a concern in

14 Millie's Spring Valley's Operation.  Millie's

15 License Number 100214.  This is an FYI for the

16 Board.

17             The next matter to review are

18 Settlement Agreement dated May 13th, 2019 between

19 ANC 2E, The Citizens Association of Georgetown

20 and Washington D.C. Hotel.  License Number

21 102245.  I make a motion that we approve this

22 request.  Is there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

1             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

3 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

4 aye.

5             (CHORUS OF AYES)

6             Unopposed, the matter passes 4-0-0.

7             The next matter is the review of the

8 Settlement Agreement dated May 13th, 2019 between

9 ANC 6D and the Grill, License Number 113198.  I

10 make a motion that we approve this request.  Is

11 there a second?

12             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

14 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

15 aye.

16             (CHORUS OF AYES)

17             Unopposed, the matter passes 4-0-0.

18             The next matter to review are

19 Settlement Agreement dated May 13th, 2019, which

20 was ANC 6D and the Odyssey Cruise, License Number

21 022107.  I make a motion that we approve this

22 request.  Is there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

3 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

4 aye.

5             (CHORUS OF AYES)

6             Unopposed, the matter passes 4-0-0.

7             The next matter to review are

8 Settlement Agreement dated May 13th, 2019 between

9 ANC 6D and The Spirit Cruises, Matthew Hayes,

10 Miss Christin, Potomac Taxi, Potomac Taxi 2,

11 Potomac Taxi 3, Potomac Taxi 4, and Lady

12 Josephine Number 8, License Number 098753.  I

13 make a motion that we approve this request.  Is

14 there a second?

15             MEMBER SHORT: Second.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

17 seconded the motion.  All those in favor say aye.

18             (CHORUS OF AYES)

19             Unopposed, the matter passes 4-0-0.

20             The next matter to review are

21 Settlement Agreement dated May 13th, 2019 between

22 The Spirit Cruises, LLC and ANC 6D, Spirit



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1 Cruises, LLC, License Number 077414.  I make a

2 motion that we approve this request.  Is there a

3 second?

4             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Mr. Silverstein

5 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

6 aye.

7             (CHORUS OF AYES)

8             Unopposed the matter passes 4-0-0.

9             We now move to our licensing agenda. 

10 The first matter in our licensing agenda is to

11 review application for safekeeping of license,

12 Columbia Station, License Number 024834.  I make

13 a motion that we grant this request for September

14 30th, 2019.  Is there a second?

15             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

17 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

18 aye.

19             (CHORUS OF AYES)

20             Unopposed, the matter passes 4-0-0.

21             The next matter is to review

22 application for safekeeping of license for



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

1 District Distilling Company, License Number

2 098271.  I make a motion that we grant this

3 request through September 30th, 2019.  Is there a

4 second?

5             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

7 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

8 Aye.

9             (CHORUS OF AYES)

10             Unopposed, the matter passes 4-0-0.

11             The next matter is to review request

12 for approval to provide gifts; jumbo tumbling

13 tower and cornhole game that do not exceed

14 $500.00 in value for their license of PT Realtor

15 from Breakthru Beverage, License Number 06051,

16 and I make a motion that we approve this request. 

17 Is there a second.

18             MEMBER SHORT: Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

20 seconded the motion.  All those in favor say aye.

21             (CHORUS OF AYES)

22             Unopposed the matter passes 4-0-0.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

1             We now move to our supplementary

2 licensing agenda.  The first matter in our

3 supplemental license agenda is to review request

4 for a temporary operating permit for Cordial

5 Craft Wine, Beer and Spirits, License Number

6 113593.  I make a motion that we approve this

7 request.  Is there a second?

8             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

10 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

11 aye.

12             (CHORUS OF AYES)

13             Unopposed, the matter passes 4-0-0.

14             The matter is review request to remove

15 license from safekeeping to resume operation,

16 Bombay Street Food Number 2, License Number

17 113664.  I make a motion that we approve this

18 request.  Is there a second?

19             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

21 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

22 aye.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

1             (CHORUS OF AYES)

2             Unopposed, the matter passes 4-0-0.

3             The next matter is to review

4 application for change of powers for Wingos,

5 License Number 108985.  I make a motion that we

6 approve this request.  Is there a second?

7             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

9 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

10 aye.

11             (CHORUS OF AYES)

12             Unopposed, the matter passes 4-0-0.

13             The next matter is to review letter

14 from licensee requesting a stay on cancellation,

15 and extension of time to renew the two alcohol

16 licenses; Teaism, License Number 060060 and

17 070916.  I make a motion that we deny this

18 request.  Is there a second?

19             MEMBER SHORT: Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

21 seconded the motion.  All those in favor say aye.

22             (CHORUS OF AYES)



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

1             Unopposed, the matter passes 4-0-0.

2             The next matter is to review request

3 for approval to provide gifts of interior

4 decoration that do not exceed $500.00 in value to

5 Jake's Tavern, License Number 108077 from the

6 request that they made from Breakthru Beverage,

7 License Number 060518.  I make a motion that we

8 approve this request.  Is there a second?

9             MR. SILVERSTEIN: Second.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

11 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

12 aye.

13             (CHORUS OF AYES)

14             Unopposed, the matter passes 4-0-0.

15             The next matter is to review request

16 to resend paid renewal fees as the license has

17 been cancelled.  Alba Osteria, License Number

18 092512.  I make a motion that we deny this

19 request.  Is there a second?

20             MEMBER SHORT: Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

22 seconded the motion.  All those in favor say aye.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

1             (CHORUS OF AYES)

2             Unopposed, the matter passes 4-0-0.

3             The next matter is to review

4 application on stipulated license to operate with

5 change of hours for summer garden, Dangerous

6 Delicious D.C., License Number 087422.  I make a

7 motion that we approve this request.  Is there a

8 second?

9             MR. SILVERSTEIN: Second.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

11 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

12 aye.

13             (CHORUS OF AYES)

14             Unopposed, the matter passes 4-0-0.

15             The next matter is to review request

16 to add six additional rooms and two summer

17 gardens to License Holiday Inn (Capitol), License

18 Number 075950.  I make a motion that we approve

19 this request.  Is there a second?

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

22 has seconded the motion.  All of those in favor



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

1 say aye.

2             (CHORUS OF AYES)

3             Unopposed, the matter passes 4-0-0.

4             We now move to our notice of vacate,

5 cease, and desist orders agenda for May 18th,

6 2019.  The ABC Board is vacating the following

7 orders to cease and desist previously issued on

8 May 1st, 2019.  Pinstripes license renewed on

9 5/9/2019.  Shanghai Tokyo Café license renewed on

10 5/10/2019.  El Nuevo Migueleno, License Number  -

11 I'm sorry, license renewed on 5/13/2019, American

12 Son/Kintsugi, Wild Days, Allegory, License Number

13 109659, the license renewed on 5/14/2019.  I then

14 make a motion that the ABC Board vacate the cease

15 and desist orders for the establishment that were

16 read in the record that are listed on Wednesday,

17 May 15th, 2019 agenda.  Is there a second?

18             MEMBER SHORT: Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

20 seconded the motion.  All those in favor say aye.

21             (CHORUS OF AYES)

22             Unopposed, the matter passes 4-0-0.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

1             We now move to our cancellation agenda

2 for Class C and Class D License.  The ABC Board

3 will be cancelling the following license for the

4 reasons outlined below.  The Abbey Rathskeller,

5 License Number 001104, the licensee did not

6 renew.  701 Restaurant, License Number 015015,

7 licensee did not renew.  Lalibela Ethiopian

8 Restaurant, License Number 023745, licensee did

9 not renew.  II Tesoro, License Number 060244,

10 licensee did not renew.  Eat First, License

11 Number 060387 licensee did not renew.  Ruth's

12 Chris Steak House, License Number 060584,

13 licensee did not renew.  J Paul's, License Number

14 072358, licensee did not renew.  Sei Restaurant

15 and Lounge, License Number 078742, licensee did

16 not renew.  World Bank, J Building, License

17 Number 081027, licensee did not renew.  The

18 Burger Joint, License Number 083793, the licensee

19 did not renew.  Cheers @ The Big Chair, License

20 Number 08593, licensee did not renew.  Panda

21 Gourmet, License Number 086961, licensee did not

22 renew.  Tanad Thai Cuisine, License Number



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

1 089731, licensee did not renew.  Zen Taco,

2 License Number 092719, licensee did not renew. 

3 Drift on 7th, License Number 093399, licensee did

4 not renew.  Dean & Deluca, License Number 093723,

5 licensee did not renew.  Boss Shepherd's, License

6 Number 093794, licensee did not renew.  Wapa

7 Café, License Number 094602, licensee did not

8 renew.  Bread Furst, License Number 096024,

9 licensee did not renew.  Askale Café, License

10 Number 098287, licensee did not renew.  The

11 Grilled Oyster Company, License Number 098875,

12 licensee did not renew.  Pennsylvania 6 D.C.,

13 License Number 098879, licensee did not renew. 

14 Kyirisan, License Number 099260, licensee did not

15 renew.  D.C. Grill Express, License Number

16 099452, licensee did not renew.  Bonfire, License

17 Number 099786, licensee did not renew.  Prospect

18 D.C., 099889, licensee did not renew.  Esencias

19 Panamenas, License Number 099954, licensee did

20 not renew.  1230 D.C., License Number 100537,

21 licensee did not renew.  Florida Avenue Grill,

22 License Number 100675, licensee did not renew. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

1 Taco-Ma Yucatan Chicken, License Number 101229,

2 licensee did not renew.  Soapstone Market,

3 License Number 102580, licensee did not renew. 

4 Bareburger, License Number 102759, licensee did

5 not renew.  Booeymonger Restaurant, License

6 Number 102901, licensee did not renew.  Ababa

7 Ethiopian Restaurant, License Number 103289,

8 licensee did not renew.  Rosario, License Number

9 104586, licensee did not renew.  Kristina's Café

10 and Pastries, License Number 105073, licensee did

11 not renew.  Le Pain Quotidien, License Number

12 105256, licensee did not renew.  Buredo, License

13 Number 106051, licensee did not renew.  Arucola,

14 License Number 106151, licensee did not renew. 

15 Kenny's Smokehouse, License Number 106942,

16 licensee did not renew.  Mr. Chen's, License

17 Number 107059, licensee did not renew.  Shouk,

18 License Number 107285, licensee did not renew. 

19 Buredo, License Number 107488, licensee did not

20 renew.  Chef Brian's Comfort Kitchen, License

21 Number 108078, licensee did not renew.  Cucina Al

22 Volo E Street, License Number 108548, licensee



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

18

1 did not renew.  Sidamo Coffee & Tea, Inc.,

2 License Number 109491, licensee did not renew. 

3 Teaism, License Number 070916 Safekeeping,

4 licensee did not renew.  Teaism, License Number

5 060060 Safekeeping, licensee did not renew. 

6 Village Whiskey, License Number 102077, licensee 

7  - this is in 401.1 status, licensee did not

8 renew.  Union Square Café, License Number 107061

9 was in 405.1 status, licensee did not renew.  To

10 Be Determined, License Number 107082, this was

11 within the 405.1 status, licensee did not renew. 

12 Ice N Slice Eatery, License Number 109231.  This,

13 again, was in the 405.1 status, licensee did not

14 renew.  Penny's Whisky Bar, LLC, License Number

15 110402.  This, again, was in the 405.1 status,

16 licensee did not renew.  Petite Lou Lou, License

17 Number 110719.  Again, this was in the 405.1

18 status.  Licensee did not renew.  So Mi, License

19 Number 095294.  Again in the 405.1 status,

20 licensee did not renew.  And Mr. Henry, License

21 Number 017006 Safekeeping, licensee did not

22 renew.  I then make a motion that the ABC Board



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

1 cancel the licenses of all the licenses on the

2 cancellation agenda for Class C and the license

3 that were read in the record.  Is there a second?

4             MEMBER SHORT: Second.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

6 seconded the motion.  All those in favor say aye.

7             (CHORUS OF AYES)

8             Unopposed, the matter passes 4-0-0.

9             We now move to our cancellation agenda

10 for caterer's licenses.  The ABC Board will be

11 cancelling the following license for the reasons

12 outlined below.  Occasions Caterers, License

13 Number 07248482, the licensee did not renew.  The

14 Doyle Hotel, License Number 080103, licensee did

15 not renew.  Options Caterers, License Number

16 091720, licensee did not renew.  Touche'

17 Catering, License Number 104926, licensee did not

18 renew.  Nappie Goods, License Number 107400,

19 licensee did not renew.  C&C Catering, Inc.,

20 License Number 107473, licensee did not renew. 

21 Meriwether Godsey at Beauvoir, License Number

22 108988, licensee did not renew.  Blind Whino SW



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

20

1 Arts Club Catering, License Number 109148,

2 licensee did not renew.  I then make a motion

3 that the ABC Board cancel the licenses for the

4 cancellation agenda for the caterers that were

5 read in the record.  Is there a second?

6             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

8 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

9 aye.

10             (CHORUS OF AYES)

11             Unopposed, the matter passes 4-0-0.

12             As Chairperson of the Alcohol Beverage

13 Control Board for the District of Columbia in

14 accordance with the D.C. Official Code Section

15 2574D of the Open Meetings Act, I move that ABC

16 Board hold a closed meeting on May 22, 2019 for

17 the purpose of seeking legal advice from our

18 counsel on the matters identified on the Board's

19 legal license and investigative agenda for May

20 22, 2019 as published in the D.C. Register on May

21 17, 2019.  Is there a second?

22             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: Second.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein

2 has seconded the motion.  I will take a roll

3 call, vote on the motion, of course, now that it

4 has been seconded.  Mr. Silverstein?

5             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN: I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short?

7             MEMBER SHORT: I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

9             MEMBER CATO: I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson? 

11 I agree.  As it appears that the motion has

12 passed, I hereby give notice that the ABC Board

13 will hold this closed meeting pursuant to Open

14 Meetings Act, notice will also be posted on the

15 ABC hearing room bulletin board, placed on

16 electronic calendar on ABRA's website, and

17 published in the D.C. Register in as timely a

18 manner as practical.  It is 12:28 p.m., and we're

19 adjourned for the day.  Thank you.

20             (Whereupon, the above-entitled matter

21 went off the record at 12:28 p.m.)

22



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

A
Ababa 17:6
Abbey 15:4
ABC 14:6,14 15:2 18:22

19:10 20:3,15 21:12
21:15

above-entitled 21:20
ABRA's 21:16
Act 20:15 21:14
add 13:16
additional 13:16
adjourned 21:19
advice 20:17
agenda 1:6,6,7,8 2:5,5

4:18,19 8:9,10 10:2,3
14:5,17 15:1 19:2,9
20:4,19

Agendas 1:7
agree 21:5,7,9,11
agreement 2:6,9 4:7,9

5:18 6:8,19 7:8,21
Al 17:21
Alba 12:17
alcohol 11:15 20:12
Alcoholic 1:2,11,12
Allegory 14:12
allowed 3:1
American 14:11
ANC 2:7,16 3:13,18 4:8

4:20 5:8,19 6:9,20 7:9
7:22

Anderson 1:13,16 2:3
2:12 3:8 4:2,12,17 5:3
6:2,13 7:2,16 8:16 9:6
9:19 10:9,20 11:8,20
12:10,21 13:10,21
14:19 19:5 20:7 21:1
21:6,8,10,10

appears 21:11
application 2:18 3:14

3:20 8:11,22 11:4
13:4

approval 9:12 12:3
approve 2:9 3:5,22 4:9

5:1,21 6:10,21 7:13
8:2 9:16 10:6,17 11:6
12:8 13:7,18

Arts 20:1
Arucola 17:13
Askale 16:9
Association 5:19
Avenue 3:16 16:21
aye 2:13 3:10 4:3,14 5:5

6:4,15 7:4,17 8:6,18
9:8,20 10:11,22 11:10
11:21 12:12,22 13:12
14:1,20 19:6 20:9

AYES 2:14 3:11 4:4,15

5:6 6:5,16 7:5,18 8:7
8:19 9:9,21 10:12
11:1,11,22 12:13 13:1
13:13 14:2,21 19:7
20:10

B
back 2:4
Bank 15:16
Bar 2:7 18:14
Bareburger 17:4
Barrilito 2:7
Beauvoir 19:21
Beer 10:5
Beverage 1:2,11,12

9:15 12:6 20:12
Big 15:19
Blind 19:22
board 1:2,11 2:20 3:17

5:11,16 14:6,14 15:2
18:22 19:10 20:3,13
20:16 21:12,15

Board's 20:18
BOBBY 1:17
Bombay 10:16
Bonfire 16:16
Booeymonger 17:5
Boss 16:5
Bread 16:8
Breakthru 9:15 12:6
Brian's 17:20
Building 1:12 15:16
bulletin 21:15
Buredo 17:12,19
Burger 15:18

C
C 15:2 19:2
C&C 19:19
Café 3:19,20 4:8 14:9

16:7,9 17:9 18:8
calendar 21:16
call 21:3
cancel 19:1 20:3
cancellation 1:7 11:14

15:1 19:2,9 20:4
cancelled 12:17
cancelling 15:3 19:11
Capitol 13:17
caterer's 19:10
caterers 19:12,15 20:4
Catering 19:17,19 20:1
Cato 1:17 2:11,12 3:6,9

21:8,9
cease 14:5,7,14
Chair 15:19
Chairperson 1:13,16

2:3,12 3:8 4:2,12,17

5:3 6:2,13 7:2,16 8:16
9:6,19 10:9,20 11:8
11:20 12:10,21 13:10
13:21 14:19 19:5 20:7
20:12 21:1,6,8,10

change 11:4 13:5
Cheers 15:19
Chef 17:20
Chen's 17:16
Chicken 17:1
CHORUS 2:14 3:11 4:4

4:15 5:6 6:5,16 7:5,18
8:7,19 9:9,21 10:12
11:1,11,22 12:13 13:1
13:13 14:2,21 19:7
20:10

Chris 15:12
Christin 7:10
Citizens 5:19
Class 3:15 15:2,2 19:2
closed 20:16 21:13
Club 20:1
Code 20:14
Coffee 18:1
Columbia 1:1 3:1 8:12

20:13
Comfort 17:20
Company 9:1 16:11
concern 5:9,13
Control 1:2,11,12 20:13
Cordial 10:4
cornhole 9:13
counsel 20:18
course 21:3
Craft 10:5
Cruise 6:20
Cruises 7:9,22 8:1
Cucina 17:21
Cuisine 15:22
cure 5:9,13

D
D 15:2
D.C 1:13 5:20 13:6

16:12,15,18,20 20:14
20:20 21:17

Dangerous 13:5
dated 2:6 4:7 5:18 6:8

6:19 7:8,21
day 21:19
Days 14:12
deadline 4:21
Dean 16:4
decoration 12:4
Delicious 13:6
Deluca 16:4
deny 11:17 12:18
desist 14:5,7,15

Determined 18:10
Distilling 9:1
District 1:1 2:22 4:21

4:21 5:9,10 9:1 20:13
Donovan 1:13,16
Doyle 19:14
Drift 16:3

E
E 17:22
Eat 15:10
Eatery 18:12
El 14:10
electronic 21:16
Esencias 16:18
establishment 14:15
Ethiopian 15:7 17:7
exceed 9:13 12:4
Express 16:15
extend 4:20
extension 11:15

F
favor 2:13 3:10 4:3,13

5:4 6:3,14 7:3,17 8:5
8:17 9:7,20 10:10,21
11:9,21 12:11,22
13:11,22 14:20 19:6
20:8

fees 12:16
first 2:5 4:18 8:10 10:2

15:10
Florida 16:21
following 14:6 15:3

19:11
Food 2:22 4:21,22

10:16
Food's 5:10,10
Furst 16:8
FYI 2:19 3:17 5:11,15

G
game 9:13
garden 13:5
gardens 13:17
Georgetown 5:19
gifts 9:12 12:3
give 21:12
Godsey 19:21
going 2:4
Goods 19:18
Gourmet 15:21
grant 8:13 9:2
Grill 6:9 16:15,21
Grilled 16:11
Group 5:13
Group's 2:22



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

H
Hayes 7:9
hearing 1:12 21:15
Henry 18:20
hold 20:16 21:13
Holiday 13:17
Hotel 5:20 19:14
hours 13:5
House 15:12

I
Ice 18:12
identified 20:18
II 15:9
India 3:21 4:8
India's 3:20
Inn 13:17
interior 12:3
investigative 1:8 20:19
invoices 3:1
issued 14:7

J
J 15:13,16
Jake's 12:5
JAMES 1:18
Joint 15:18
Josephine 7:12
JR 1:17,18
jumbo 9:12

K
Kenny's 17:15
Kitchen 17:20
Kristina's 17:9
Kyirisan 16:14

L
Lady 7:11
Lalibela 15:7
Le 17:11
legal 1:6,6 2:4,5 4:19

20:17,19
letter 11:13
license 2:8,18,19 3:2,3

3:4,15,16,20,21 4:8
4:22 5:10,15,20 6:9
6:20 7:12 8:1,11,12
8:22 9:1,14,15 10:3,5
10:15,16 11:5,16 12:5
12:7,16,17 13:4,6,17
13:17 14:8,9,10,11,12
14:13 15:2,3,5,6,8,9
15:10,12,13,15,16,18
15:19,21,22 16:2,3,4
16:5,7,8,9,11,13,14
16:15,16,19,20,22

17:1,3,4,5,7,8,10,11
17:12,14,15,16,18,19
17:20,22 18:2,3,4,6,8
18:10,12,14,16,18,20
19:2,11,12,14,15,17
19:18,20,21 20:1,19

licensee 11:14 15:5,7,8
15:10,11,13,14,15,17
15:18,20,21 16:1,2,3
16:5,6,7,9,10,12,13
16:14,16,17,18,19,21
16:22 17:2,3,4,6,8,9
17:10,12,13,14,16,17
17:18,19,21,22 18:2,4
18:5,6,7,9,11,13,16
18:18,20,21 19:13,14
19:16,17,19,20,22
20:2

licenses 11:16 19:1,1
19:10 20:3

licensing 1:7 8:9,10
10:2

listed 14:16
LLC 7:22 8:1 18:14
locations 3:1,3
Lou 18:16,16
Lounge 15:15

M
manner 21:18
Market 17:2
Matchbox 2:21 3:2
matter 1:5 2:5,15,16,21

3:12,13,18 4:5,6,16
4:18 5:7,8,12,17 6:6,7
6:17,18 7:6,7,19,20
8:8,10,20,21 9:10,11
9:22 10:2,13,14 11:2
11:3,12,13 12:1,2,14
12:15 13:2,3,14,15
14:3,22 19:8 20:11
21:20

matters 20:18
Matthew 7:9
meeting 1:3 20:16

21:13
Meetings 20:15 21:14
Member 1:17,18,19 3:6

3:7 4:1,11 5:2 6:1,12
7:1,15 8:4,15 9:5,18
10:8,19 11:7,19 12:20
13:20 14:18 19:4 20:6
20:22 21:5,7,9

Meriwether 19:21
met 1:12
Mi 18:18
Migueleno 14:10
MIKE 1:19

Millie's 5:14,14
modifications 4:10
motion 2:9,13 3:4,9,21

4:3,9,13,22 5:4,13,21
6:3,10,14,21 7:3,13
7:17 8:2,5,13,17 9:2,7
9:16,20 10:6,10,17,21
11:5,9,17,21 12:7,11
12:18,22 13:7,11,18
13:22 14:14,20 18:22
19:6 20:2,8 21:2,3,11

move 4:17 8:9 10:1
14:4 15:1 19:9 20:15

Murphy's 2:17,19

N
N 18:12
N.W 1:12
Nappie 19:18
notice 5:9 14:4 21:12

21:14
Nuevo 14:10
number 2:8,19 3:2,3,4

3:16,21 4:8,22 5:11
5:15,20 6:9,20 7:12
7:12 8:1,12 9:1,15
10:5,16,16 11:5,16
12:5,7,17 13:6,18
14:10,12 15:5,6,8,9
15:11,12,13,15,17,18
15:20,21,22 16:2,3,4
16:6,7,8,10,11,13,14
16:15,17,19,20,22
17:1,3,4,6,7,8,10,11
17:13,14,15,17,18,19
17:21,22 18:2,3,4,6,8
18:10,12,14,17,19,21
19:13,14,15,17,18,20
19:21 20:1

O
Occasions 19:12
Odyssey 6:20
Official 20:14
Okay 2:3
Open 20:15 21:13
operate 13:4
operating 10:4
operation 5:10,14

10:15
Options 19:15
orders 14:5,7,15
Osteria 12:17
outlined 15:4 19:12
Oyster 16:11

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2:1
p.m 2:2 21:18,21
paid 12:16
Pain 17:11
Panamenas 16:19
Panda 15:20
passed 21:12
passes 2:15 3:12 4:5,16

5:7 6:6,17 7:6,19 8:8
8:20 9:10,22 10:13
11:2,12 12:1,14 13:2
13:14 14:3,22 19:8
20:11

Pastries 17:10
Paul's 15:13
Pennsylvania 16:12
Penny's 18:14
permit 10:4
Petite 18:16
petition 4:20
Pinstripes 14:8
placed 21:15
posted 21:14
Potomac 7:10,10,11,11
powers 11:4
practical 21:18
PRESENT 1:15
presiding 1:13
previously 14:7
Prospect 16:17
protest 3:19 4:20
provide 9:12 12:3
PT 9:14
published 20:20 21:17
purpose 20:17
pursuant 21:13

Q
Quotidien 17:11

R
Rathskeller 15:4
read 14:16 19:3 20:5
Realtor 9:14
reasons 15:4 19:11
record 2:4 14:16 19:3

20:5 21:21
Reeves 1:12
Register 20:20 21:17
remove 10:14
renew 11:15 15:6,7,9

15:10,11,13,14,16,17
15:19,20,22 16:1,2,4
16:5,6,8,9,10,12,13
16:15,16,17,18,20,21
16:22 17:2,3,5,6,8,9
17:11,12,13,14,16,17
17:18,20,21 18:1,2,4



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

24

18:5,8,9,11,14,16,18
18:20,22 19:13,15,16
19:18,19,20,22 20:2

renewal 2:18 3:20
12:16

renewed 14:8,9,11,13
request 2:9,22 3:5,22

4:20 5:1,22 6:10,22
7:13 8:2,13 9:3,11,16
10:3,7,14,18 11:6,18
12:2,6,8,15,19 13:7
13:15,19

requesting 11:14
resend 12:16
resolution 2:17 3:14,19
Restaurant 2:8,18 15:6

15:8,14 17:5,7
resume 10:15
retail 3:15
review 2:6,16,21 3:13

3:18 4:6,19 5:8,12,17
6:7,18 7:7,20 8:11,21
9:11 10:3,14 11:3,13
12:2,15 13:3,15

Rodman's 3:14,16
roll 21:2
room 1:12 21:15
rooms 13:16
Rosario 17:8
Ruth's 15:11

S
safekeeping 8:11,22

10:15 18:3,5,21
second 2:10,11,12 3:5

3:6,7,9,22 4:1,10,11
5:1,2,22 6:1,11,12,22
7:1,14,15 8:3,14,15
9:4,5,17,18 10:7,8,18
10:19 11:6,7,18,19
12:8,9,19,20 13:8,9
13:19,20 14:17,18
19:3,4 20:5,6,21,22

seconded 4:3,13 5:4
6:3,14 7:3,17 8:5,17
9:7,20 10:10,21 11:9
11:21 12:11,22 13:11
13:22 14:20 19:6 20:8
21:2,4

Section 20:14
seeking 20:17
Sei 15:14
September 8:13 9:3
Settlement 2:6 4:7 5:18

6:8,19 7:8,21
Shanghai 14:9
Shepherd's 16:5
Short 1:18 4:1,2 7:15

7:16 9:18,19 11:19,20
12:20,21 14:18,19
19:4,5 21:6,7

Shouk 17:17
Sidamo 18:1
Silverstein 1:19 3:7,9

4:11,12 5:2,3 6:1,2,12
6:13 7:1,2 8:4,4,15,16
9:5,6 10:8,9,19,20
11:7,8 12:9,10 13:9
13:10,20,21 20:6,7,22
21:1,4,5

site 3:2
six 13:16
Slice 18:12
Smokehouse 17:15
Soapstone 17:2
Son/Kintsugi 14:12
sorry 14:11
Soul 4:21,21 5:9,10
Spirit 7:9,22,22
Spirits 10:5
Spring 5:14
Square 18:8
Station 8:12
status 18:7,9,11,13,15

18:18,19
stay 11:14
Steak 15:12
stipulated 13:4
store 3:1
Street 1:12 10:16 17:22
Suite 1:13
summer 13:5,16
supplemental 1:6 4:19

10:3
supplementary 4:18

10:1
support 2:17
supporting 3:14
SW 19:22

T
Taco 16:1
Taco-Ma 17:1
take 21:2
Tanad 15:22
Tavern 12:5
Taxi 7:10,10,11,11
Tea 18:1
Teaism 11:16 18:3,4
temporary 10:4
Tesoro 15:9
Thai 15:22
Thank 21:19
three 2:22
time 11:15
timely 21:17

Tokyo 14:9
Touche' 19:16
tower 9:13
tumbling 9:12
two 11:15 13:16

U
Union 18:8
Unopposed 2:15 3:12

4:5,16 5:7 6:6,17 7:6
7:19 8:8,20 9:10,22
10:13 11:2,12 12:1,14
13:2,14 14:3,22 19:8
20:11

use 3:14

V
vacate 14:4,14
vacating 14:6
Valley's 5:14
value 9:14 12:4
Village 18:6
Volo 17:22
vote 21:3

W
W 1:13,16
Wapa 16:6
Washington 1:13 5:20
we're 2:3,4 21:18
website 21:16
Wednesday 1:9 14:16
went 21:21
Whino 19:22
Whiskey 18:6
Whisky 18:14
Wild 14:12
Wine 10:5
Wingos 11:4
Wisconsin 3:15
withdrawing 3:19
World 15:16

X

Y
Yucatan 17:1

Z
Zen 16:1

0
001104 15:5
015015 15:6
017006 18:21
022107 6:21
023745 15:8
024834 8:12

060060 11:16 18:5
060244 15:9
060387 15:11
06051 9:15
060518 12:7
060581 3:3
060584 15:12
070916 11:17 18:3
072358 15:14
07248482 19:13
075950 13:18
077414 8:1
078742 15:15
079276 3:3
080103 19:14
081027 15:17
083570 3:21 4:8
083793 15:18
08593 15:20
086961 15:21
087422 13:6
088258 3:4
089731 16:1
091720 19:16
092512 12:18
092719 16:2
093399 16:3
093723 16:4
093794 16:6
094602 16:7
095294 18:19
096024 16:8
098271 9:2
098287 16:10
098753 7:12
098875 16:11
098879 16:13
099260 16:14
099452 16:16
099786 16:17
099889 16:18
099954 16:19

1
100214 5:15
100537 16:20
100675 16:22
101229 17:1
102077 18:6
102245 5:21
102580 17:3
102759 17:4
102901 17:6
103289 17:7
104586 17:9
104926 19:17
105073 17:10
105256 17:12



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

25

105876 2:19
106051 17:13
106151 17:14
106193 2:8
106942 17:15
107059 17:17
107061 18:8
107082 18:10
107285 17:18
107400 19:18
107473 19:20
107488 17:19
108077 12:5
108078 17:21
108215 3:16
108548 17:22
108985 11:5
108988 19:22
109148 20:1
109231 18:12
109491 18:2
109659 14:13
110402 18:15
110719 18:17
112072 4:22 5:11
113198 6:9
113593 10:6
113664 10:17
12:05:48 2:2
12:28 21:18,21
1230 16:20
13th 5:18 6:8,19 7:8,21
14th 1:12
15 1:10
15th 14:17
17 20:21
18th 14:5
1st 14:8

2
2 7:10 10:16
2000 1:12
20009 1:13
2019 1:10 2:7 4:7 5:18

6:8,19 7:8,21 8:14 9:3
14:6,8,17 20:16,20,21

22 20:16,20
2574D 20:15
2E 5:19

3
3 7:11
30's 5:13
30th 8:14 9:3
3E 3:13 4:8
3E's 3:18
3rd 2:7

4
4 7:11
4-0-0 2:15 3:12 4:5,16

5:7 6:6,17 7:6,19 8:8
8:20 9:10,22 10:13
11:2,12 12:1,14 13:2
13:14 14:3,22 19:8
20:11

400S 1:13
401.1 18:7
405.1 18:9,11,13,15,17

18:19
4C 2:7

5
5/10/2019 14:10
5/13/2019 14:11
5/14/2019 14:13
5/9/2019 14:9
500.00 9:14 12:4
5100 3:15
5A 2:17

6
6 16:12
6B's 4:20 5:9
6D 6:9,20 7:9,22

7
701 15:6
7th 16:3

8
8 7:12

9
9 4:7



COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS 
1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W. 

(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C.  20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript 

In the matter of: 

Before: 

Date: 

Place: 

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under 

my direction; further, that said transcript is a 

true and accurate record of the proceedings. 

-----------------------
Court Reporter 

  26

Agenda

Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

05-15

Washington, DC




